6

SURREY HISTORY CENTRE

SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL

130 GOLDSWORTH ROAD, WOKING

	4113
	GERTRUDE JEKYLL (1843-1932), GARDEN DESIGNER OF MUNSTEAD, GODALMING: PLANS AND CORRESPONDENCE RELATING TO GARDENS DESIGNED IN SURREY AND ELSEWHERE, INCLUDING ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS BY SIR EDWIN LUTYENS AND LETTERS FROM HAROLD FALKNER, ARCHITECT, 1890-c.1925
	

	
	
	

	
	Provenance
	

	
	
	

	
	Purchased by Surrey Record Office in September 1997.
	

	
	
	

	
	The documents were discovered in the attic of a house in Sussex which was designed by Sir Edwin Lutyens and occupied by a niece of Gertrude Jekyll.  It is possible that they were presented to the niece as a keepsake by Francis Jekyll, Gertrude's nephew, who sorted his aunt's papers out after her death in the course of preparing a biography of her.
	

	
	
	

	
	Introduction
	

	
	
	

	
	Gertrude Jekyll's main collection of working papers was donated to a Red Cross sale in September 1940 and subsequently acquired by Beatrix Farrand, the American landscape architect, in 1948 through the Massachusetts Horticultural Society in Boston. In 1955 Farrand donated the collection from her study centre at Reef Point Gardens, Bar Harbor, Maine, to the College of Environmental Design at the University of California.  Some of the commissions which are included in this deposit are represented by plans and correspondence in the Reef Point Gardens Collection and in Gertrude Jekyll's notebooks which are held at Godalming Museum.  Cross references from this deposit to the Reef Point and Godalming collections will be found in the Appendix to this list.
	

	
	
	

	
	Further details of Farrand’s acquisition of the Jekyll papers will be found in J B Tankard and M A Wood, Gertrude Jekyll at Munstead Wood: Writing, Horticulture, Photography, Homebuilding (Stroud, 1996).
	

	
	
	

	
	This deposit also includes papers relating to gardens designed by Gertrude Jekyll for which no other references have been found, either in the Reef Point and Godalming collections or in the catalogues of Jekyll's commissions which form appendixes 
	


	
	Introduction contd
	

	
	
	

	
	to the biographies of her by Francis Jekyll, in 1934, and Jane Brown, in 1982.  Their survival in the present deposit is therefore of particular significance for students of Jekyll's work.  The commissions are Hatch, Kingsley Green, Sussex (4113/1/7); 47 Humbold Strasse, Berlin (4113/4/1, 4); Cottage at Hydon Ridge, Hambledon, Surrey (4113/8/1); Mavins End, Farnham, Surrey (4113/5/2); Pax Holt, not identified (4113/1/12 and 4113/8/1); Sunnybays, not indentified (4113/7/1) and Wood Cottage, Beaconsfield, Buckinghamshire (4113/7/7, 11).  Closer examination  of this last suggests that Miss Jekyll was not commissioned by the owner of Wood Cottage to plan the garden there, but to plan the garden for a new property called the 'Wilderness' at Sevenoaks in Kent.
	

	
	
	

	
	The collection includes sketch plans and elevations, letters and planting plans relating to gardens designed by Gertrude Jekyll between 1890 and c.1925.  In some instances an architect would commission Jekyll to design a garden suitable for one of his houses.  Jekyll's collaboration with Sir Edwin Lutyens is well known and is recorded here by documents relating to Fishers Hill, Hook Heath, Woking, 1901 (4113/7/3, 4), Lambay Castle, Eire, 1909-1910 (4113/4/9), the Philipson mausoleum at Golders Green Crematorium in 1914(4113/2/1-3), and Sullingstead, later High Hascombe, 1924 (4113/6/1, 4; 4113/7/1, 17-19).  Other architects with whom she worked included Harold Falkner of Farnham, her godson, (4113/5/1-5, and 4113/7/27-28),  Walter Sarel of London (4113/7/1, 12-15) and ND Searle (4113/8/1) as well as the surveyors Amos and Dawton of Canterbury, Kent (4113/1/10, 13-16).
	

	
	
	

	
	Commissions would also come from private individuals as a result of Jekyll's articles in Country Life.  Impressed by her designs for 'Small Suburban Gardens', people would ask her advice for their own gardens, often submitting sketch plans with their letters.  This process can be seen in the correspondence relating to Wood Cottage, Beaconsfield, Buckinghamshire, from William Faulkner (4113/7/1, 6, 7, 11, 28), Hillside, Penarth, Glamorgan, from J Croisdale Kirk, (4113/7/21-22) and The Woodlands, Saltburn by the Sea, Yorkshire, from C W Littleboy.
	

	
	
	

	
	Some private clients would commission a Jekyll garden at more than one house.  Sir William Chance, for whom Jekyll had designed the garden at the Lutyens-built Orchards, Godalming, in 1899, can here be seen to have commissioned another garden for his home at Leigh Manor, Cuckfield, Sussex, in 1918.
	

	
	
	

	
	At least nine Surrey gardens are included in this collection:
	


	
	Introduction contd
	

	
	
	

	
	28 Albany Park Road, Kingston, for Mr R Antill, 1921
	

	
	(4113/4/6, 7);
	

	
	Fishers Hill, Hook Heath, Woking, for the Rt. Hon. Gerald Balfour, 1901 (4113/7/3, 4);
	

	
	Great House, Hambledon, for Mrs Readhead, 1922 (4113/1/1-2, 4113/3/1, 9, 4113/4/1, 8, 4113/5/12-13, 4113/6/1 and 4113/7/1);
	

	
	Halls Cottage, Frensham, for H Falkner, 1924 (4113/7/28);
	

	
	Mavins End, Farnham, for H Falkner, nd (4113/5/2);
	

	
	Munstead, for H Shearburn (4113/1/3-4);
	

	
	North Munstead, for H Falkner, 1920 (4113/7/1, 27);
	

	
	Normanswood, Farnham, for Miss Russell, 1919 (4113/3/1, 10);
	

	
	Sullingstead, later High Hascombe, Hascombe (4113/6/1, 4, 4113/7/1, 17-19).
	

	
	
	

	
	Arrangement
	

	
	
	

	
	The documents were held in folders which had labels on the outside.  The projects and clients named on these labels do not necessarily correspond with the contents of the folders.  In the list which follows the folders have been arranged in chronological order according to the dates on their labels and the contents of each folder listed in the order in which they were found.
	

	
	
	

	
	Descriptions of the documents are taken from the manuscript notes found on the documents.  Information in square brackets has been obtained from further research.  In the case of each folder the folder itself has been given the first sub-number.  
	

	
	
	

	
	For an analysis of her drawings see Appendix 2.
	

	
	
	

	
	Measurements of each document are provided in millimetres.
	

	
	
	

	
	Related records
	

	
	
	

	
	A summary list and index to the Reef Point Gardens Collection of Jekyll plans and correspondence at the University of California, is held by this office as part of Z312/- along with microfilm copies of the Reef Point Collection and of Gertrude Jekyll's six albums of photographs taken between c.1885 and 1914.  Both collections are currently held by the Centre for Environmental Design, University of California at Berkeley.  
	

	
	
	

	
	A set of forty-one booklets relating to commissions undertaken by Gertrude Jekyll and including extensive plant lists is held at Godalming Museum.  These notebooks include references to 
	


	
	Related records contd
	

	
	
	

	
	and plant lists for Jekyll commissions for which plans or references will be found in this deposit.  They are identified in the index to this list which forms the Appendix.  A list of these notebooks is held by this office as Rep 836.
	

	
	
	

	
	Surrey History Centre holds the manuscript of Gertrude Jekyll's Old West Surrey (London, 1904) together with her photographs, annotated publishers' proofs, related correspondence, and contemporary press reviews.  It also holds two of the three albums of Miss Jekyll's watercolours listed in the sale catalogue of 1946.  The two albums comprise views sketched during her tours of England, Wales, Scotland, Algeria, the South of France and Italy as well as designs for inn signs and other undertakings.  For these items see 6521/-.
	

	
	
	

	
	For a copy of the catalogue of the sale of contents of Munstead Wood, 1948, see Z/321/-.
	

	
	
	

	
	For a signed first edition presentation copy of Gertrude Jekyll, A Memoir, by Francis Jekyll, her nephew, and letters from Gertrude Jekyll, and Francis Jekyll, 1923-1934, see 6582/-.
	

	
	
	

	
	For catalogue of books at Munstead House to be sold at auction by the Jekyll Family of Munstead, Godalming, 1953, see 6625/-
	

	
	
	

	
	For letters to American correspondents and articles for the Bulletin of the Garden Club of America, [1919 x 1932], see Z/309/-.
	

	
	
	

	
	For Gertrude Jekyll’s correspondence concerning garden design at St Fagan’s, Cardiff, 1925 – 1928, see Z/329/-.
	

	
	
	

	
	For photocopies and transcripts of Gertrude Jekyll’s letters, newscuttings etc, 1913-2001; and CW Earle, Pot-Pourri From A Surrey Garden, 1902, see Z/351/-.
	

	
	
	

	
	For transparencies of Gertrude Jekyll’s photograph album of views of flowers, gardens and rural scenes, c.1883-1886, see Z/360/-.
	

	
	
	

	
	For copies of letters from Gertrude Jekyll to her niece, Pamela McKenna (nee Jekyll, 1889-1943), nd [1926?], see Z/384/-.
	

	
	
	

	
	For copies of letters from Gertrude Jekyll and FA Judges [?of Guildford, 1890, see Z/401/-.
	

	
	
	

	
	For copies of papers relating to Gertrude Jekyll’s garden design for the home of Sir Henry Wood, conductor, at 
	


	
	Related records contd
	

	
	
	

	
	Appletree Farm, Chorleywood Common, Hertfordshire, 1924, see Z/404/-.
	

	
	
	

	
	For letter from, bibliography about and list of works by Harold Falkner, architect of Farnham (1875-1963), c.1951-1967, see Zs/318.
	

	
	
	

	
	For copies of architectural drawings by Edwin Lutyens of Sullingstead (now High Hascombe), Hascombe, nd [1896 x 1897], see Z/381/-.
	

	
	
	

	
	For sale particulars of the Albany Park Estate, Kingston upon Thames see SP9/31/2.  Sale particulars of North Munstead Cottage are held as CC99/61/1.
	

	
	
	

	
	An album of drawings and photographs by Gertrude Jekyll, together with a workbook of interior designs by Jekyll and sixty-one letters to Mrs Amy Barnes-Brand of Woodhouse Copse, Holmbury St Mary are held at the Lindley Library of the Royal Horticultural Society.
	

	
	
	

	
	Twelve letters from Gertrude Jekyll to successive Directors of the Royal Botanical Society are held by the Library of the Society at Kew Gardens.
	

	
	
	

	
	Correspondence between Gertrude Jekyll and Lady Frances Wolvesey, founder of the Glynde School for Lady Gardeners, is held at Hove Central Library.
	

	
	
	

	
	Letters written by Gertrude Jekyll to Dr A W Rowe between 1904 and 1910 are held in the Sherborne Bequest at the British Library, Additional MS 45926
	

	
	
	

	
	Bibliography
	

	
	
	

	
	Jane Brown, Gardens of a Golden Afternoon (Harmondsworth, 1982)
	

	
	
	

	
	Jane Brown, Eminent Gardeners (Harmondsworth, 1990)
	

	
	
	

	
	Sally Festing, Gertrude Jekyll (Harmondsworth, 1991)
	

	
	
	

	
	Francis Jekyll, Gertrude Jekyll.  A Memoir (London, 1934)
	

	
	
	

	
	Museum of Garden History, Gertrude Jekyll, 1843-1932.  A Celebration (London, 1993)
	


	
	Bibliography contd
	

	
	
	

	
	Sir Nikolaus Pevsner, Ian Nairn and Bridget Cherry, The Buildings of England: Surrey (Harmondsworth, 1971)
	

	
	
	

	
	Colin Wheeler, 'Potpourri of a Surrey Eccentric': article relating to Harold Falkner in The Independent June 1990 held in the searchroom library
	

	
	
	

	
	Access conditions
	

	
	
	

	
	There are no access restrictions.  When wishing to refer to large quantities of the garden plans at once, please use the photocopies of the original records listed under 4113/9/-.
	

	
	
	

	
	All literary and artistic works created by Gertrude Jekyll in our possession are in copyright and may not be reproduced before 31 Dec 2039 without the written permission of the Trustees of the Jekyll Estate.
	

	
	
	


	4113
	GERTRUDE JEKYLL (1843-1932), GARDEN DESIGNER OF MUNSTEAD, GODALMING: PLANS AND CORRESPONDENCE RELATING TO GARDENS DESIGNED IN SURREY AND ELSEWHERE, INCLUDING ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS BY SIR EDWIN LUTYENS AND LETTERS FROM HAROLD FALKNER, ARCHITECT, 1890-1925

	
	
	

	4113/1/
	FOLDER, c.1890-1925
	

	
	
	

	
1
	Folder labelled 'Various 1913 "Gardens for Small Country Houses" Flower Border Mr Harvey, Rose Garden, Mrs Bernard, Rockwall, Shearburn, Great House Hambledon, Mrs Waterlow, Sandling'
	1913

	
	
	

	
2
	Great House, Hambledon, Surrey [for Mrs Readhead], border against sheds: colour plan (GJ); 1/8 scale; 865 x 182
	nd [c.1922]

	
	
	

	
3
	Munstead, Surrey, for H Shearburn Esq: colour plan (GJ); 1/8 scale; 662 x 230
	nd [1890]

	
	
	

	
4
	Munstead, Surrey, for H Shearburn Esq: colour plan and section; scale 1 inch = 20ft; 560 x 490
	nd [1890]

	
	
	

	
5
	Gardens for Small Country Houses: imaginary colour plan (GJ); 1/16 scale; 508 x 314
	nd

	
	
	

	
6
	Gardens for Small Country Houses: correction of Mrs Negus's plan (GJ); 300 x 235
	nd

	
	
	

	
7
	Hatch, Kingsley Green, [Sussex], for Mrs Waterlow: plan (GJ); 1/4 scale; 259 x 180
	nd

	
	
	

	
8
	Letter to Miss Jekyll from Appletree Farm House, Chorleywood Common, Hertfordshire including measurements of a garden border and typescript plan of garden.  See also 4113/7/16
	nd [c.1924]

	
	
	

	
9
	Sandling, Hythe, Kent, for Mrs Murray: plan (GJ); 1/8 scale; 371 x 240
	nd

	
	
	

	
10
	Little Beverley, Canterbury [for Miss Taylor]: colour plan by Amos & Dawton Surveyors, Canterbury; scale 1 inch = 8 feet; 380 x 192
	nd [c.1925]


	4113/1/11
	Redcliffe, Whittingehame, [Tyninghame], Prestonkirk, Lothian [for Mr R A L Balfour], flower border: colour plan (GJ); 1/8 scale; 414 x 125
	nd [c.1925]

	
	
	

	
12
	Pax Holt for George W Martyn Esq (per Miss Helen): plan of house and garden by Norman D Searle, architect, annotated by GJ; 498 x 404
	Feb 1925

	
	
	

	
13
	Little Beverley, Canterbury, Kent [for Miss Row]: colour plan (GJ) with key to colours and symbols; 1/8 scale; 431 x 209
	29 Aug 1925

	
	
	

	
14
	Little Beverley, Canterbury, Kent [for Miss Taylor]: pencil plan (GJ); 337 x 198
	nd [c.1925]

	
	
	

	
15
	Little Beverley, Canterbury, Kent: colour plan (GJ); 1/8 scale; 413 x 210
	nd [c.1925]

	
	
	

	
16
	The Glebe House for A[llan] Aynesworth [Cornwood, Devon]: plan (GJ); 1/4 scale; 505 x 170
	15 Oct 1925

	
	
	

	
17
	Woodlands, Saltburn by the Sea, Yorkshire for Mrs Littleboy, lower garden border: plan (GJ); 1/4 scale; 328 x 192
	Jan 1926

	
	
	

	4113/2/
	FOLDER, c.1914-1916
	

	
	
	

	
1
	Folder labelled 'Various 1915-1916  Mausoleum, Rev C M Rice'
	1915-1916

	
	
	

	
2
	Golders Green Crematorium, mausoleum [for Mr R H Philipson]: colour block plan by E Lutyens ARA, 17 Queen Annes Gate, Westminster SW showing aspect; scale 1/4 inch = 1 foot; 500 x 376
	nd [c.1914]

	
	
	

	
3
	Golders Green Crematorium, mausoleum [for Mr R H Philipson]: colour plan, elevation and section with scale, by E L Lutyens ARA, 17 Queen Annes Gate, London; 1230 x 736
	1914 

	
	
	

	
4
	80 Chesterton Road, Cambridge [for the Rev. C M Rice]: colour plan (GJ); 1/4 scale; 370 x 180
	nd [c.1916]


	4113/2/5
	80 Chesterton Road, Cambridge [for the Rev. C M Rice]: plan with annotation (GJ); 1/4 scale; 438 x 232
	nd [c.1916]

	
	
	

	4113/3/
	FOLDER, 1918-1919
	

	
	
	

	
1
	Folder labelled 'Various 1918 1919  Leigh Manor 1918  Chesterton near Bridgenorth Salop July 1919 Mrs Thompson, Normanswood Border Miss Russell Septr 1919 Great House Hambledon, Septr 1919'
	1918-1919

	
	
	

	
2
	Chesterton [Old Hall], Bridgnorth, Shropshire:  estimate for planting plans [for Mrs Emily M Thompson], 211 x 156
	19 Aug 1919

	
	
	

	
3
	Unidentified plan (GJ); 1/8 scale; 368 x 245
	nd

	
	
	

	
4
	Great House, Hambledon, Surrey [for Mrs Readhead]: elevation of wall border (GJ); 1/8 scale; 377 x 160
	Oct 1919

	
	
	

	
5
	Leigh Manor, [Cuckfield, Sussex, for Sir W Chance]: plan (GJ) of garden; 1/4 scale; 510 x 376
	nd [1918]

	
	
	

	
6
	Leigh Manor: plan (GJ) of proposed formal garden; scale 8 feet to 1 inch; 405 x 255
	nd [1918]

	
	
	

	
7
	Leigh Manor proposed formal garden: untitled plan (GJ); 377 x 263
	nd [1918]

	
	
	

	
8
	Letter from Emily M Thompson of Chesterton, near Bridgnorth, Shropshire, to Miss Jekyll 
	[?18] Aug 1919

	
	
	

	
9
	Great House, Hambledon, Surrey [for Mrs Readhead]: colour plan (GJ); 1/8 scale; 634 x 440
	Sep 1919

	
	
	

	
10
	Normanswood, Tilford, Farnham, Surrey, for Miss Russell: pencil plan of garden; 532 x 163

[The list of Jekyll commissions which forms Appendix A in Jane Brown's Gardens of a Golden Afternoon (Harmondsworth, 1982) suggests that Jekyll had previously undertaken work at Normanswood in 1898.]
	1919

	
	
	


	4113/4/
	FOLDER, c.1909-1922
	

	
	
	

	
1
	Folder labelled 'Various 1921  Palace Cottage Beaulieu 28 Albany Park Road  Mrs Evans Barrington.  47 Humbold Str. Berlin  Barrington Court Farm Buildings  Great House Hambledon corner of lawn'

[The garden at Palace Cottage was designed for Mrs Stuart Wortley]
	1921

	
	
	

	
2
	Barrington Court, Ilminster, Somerset [for Colonel and Mrs Lyle], garage, laundry, farm buildings &c planting of walls: plan (GJ); 1/16 scale; 775 x 165
	Sep 1921

	
	
	

	
3
	Barrington Court, Ilminster, Somerset [for Colonel and Mrs Lyle], garage, laundry, farm buildings: plan (GJ); 1/16 scale; 895 x 142
	nd [c.1921]

	
	
	

	
4
	47 Humbold Street, Berlin: plan (GJ) of garden with elevation of supports for rambling roses; 511 x 379
	nd

	
	
	

	
5
	Oaklands, Wilmslow Park, Wilmslow, Cheshire, for H O Wood Esq: plan (GJ); 1/8 scale; 378 x 265
	Feb 1921

	
	
	

	
6
	28 Albany Park Road, [Kingston upon Thames, Surrey, for Mr R Antill]: colour, plan (GJ) of borders; 1/4 scale; 395 x 130.  Affixed to -/4/7

[Kelly's Directory of Kingston, Surbiton, Esher and District 1928 lists Ralph Antill of Albany House, Albany Park Road, Kingston.  The occupier of No.28 is given as Kempton Jack Wheeler.]
	nd [c.1921]

	
	
	

	
7
	28 Albany Park Road, for Mr R Antill, [Kingston upon Thames], Surrey: colour plan (GJ); 537 x 197.  Affixed to -/4/6
	nd [c.1921]

	
	
	

	
8
	Great House, Hambledon, Surrey [for Mrs Readhead]: plan (GJ) of corner of lawn by summerhouse; not to scale; 285 x 187
	nd [c.1922]

	
	
	

	4113/4/9
	[Lambay Castle, Lambay Island, Rush County, Dublin, Eire, for the Hon. Mrs Baring]: elevation and plan of bed; 777 x 563
	nd [c.1909 x 1910]


	4113/4/9
	contd
	

	
	[In c.1909-1910 Lutyens designed a house and its furniture on Lambay Island in the Irish Sea for the Hon. Cecil Baring, later Lord Revelstoke, and his new American wife who had previously been married to his business partner.  Gertude Jekyll planned the garden.  A photograph of this bed will be found in the Arts Council Catalogue to Lutyens. The Work of an English Architect p.118 plate 158.6]
	

	
	
	

	
10
	Chamberlaynes, Bere Regis, Wareham, Dorset, for Mr Edmonds: plan of bungalow and garden; 228 x 175
	nd

	
	
	

	
11
	Barrington Court, Ilminster, Somerset [for Colonel and Mrs Lyle]: plan (GJ) of garden; 1/4 scale; 366 x 247.

With, on reverse, part of plan (GJ) for proposed garden at Leys Castle, Inverness [for Mrs Ogilvie]; 1/8 scale
	Sep 1920

	
	
	

	4113/5/
	FOLDER, 1922
	

	
	
	

	
1
	Folder labelled 'Various 1922  Gilau, Maidenhead.  Falkner.  Ide Hill.  A Aynesworth. C.L.  Blue Border.  Bulcote Manor Col Baily C.L.  Court Lodge (Mrs Langley Smithers)'
	1922

	
	
	

	
2
	Letter from Harold Falkner, architect, of 24 West Street, Farnham to Miss Jekyll, thanking her for the 'honesty' and asking her to design a border for his 'best garden' [Mavins End, Farnham].  See also -/5/3-5
	nd

	
	
	

	
3
	Plan and section of garden in pencil to accompany -/5/2 & 4; 201 x 263
	nd

	
	
	

	
4
	Plan and section of garden in ink to accompany -/5/2-3; 245 x 242
	nd

	
	
	

	
5
	H Falkner, flower borders for garden [Mavins End, Farnham] mentioned in -/5/2-4: colour plan (GJ) of garden; 1/8 scale; 535 x 180
	nd

	
	
	

	
6
	Allen Aynesworth Esq for Country Life: plans (GJ) of flower beds; 1/4 scale; 535 x 278.  See also -/4/6-7
	nd


	4113/5/7
	Ridgeway, Tittlerow, Maidenhead for L Gilau Esq: colour plan (GJ) of flower border facing east; 535 x 223
	Jan 1922

	
	
	

	
8
	Court Lodge, Knockholt, Kent, for Mrs Langley Smithers: plan (GJ) of double flower border; 1/8 scale; 510 x 231.  Affixed to -/5/9
	Sep 1922

	
	
	

	
9
	Court Lodge, Knockholt, Kent [for Mrs Langley Smithers]: pencil plan of border number I.A; 325 x 143.  Affixed to -/5/8
	nd [c.1922]

	
	
	

	
10
	Court Lodge, Knockholt, Kent [for Mrs Langley Smithers]: plan (GJ) of border for May and June; 509 x 145.  Affixed to -/5/11
	nd [c.1922]

	
	
	

	
11
	Court Lodge, Knockholt, Kent [for Mrs Langley Smithers]: plan number I; 503 x 254.  Affixed to -/5/10
	nd [c.1922]

	
	
	

	
12
	Great House, Hambledon, Surrey [for Mrs Readhead]: amended plan (GJ); 1/4 scale; 510 x 380
	Dec 1922

	
	
	

	
13
	Great House, Hambledon, Surrey [for Mrs Readhead]: colour plan (GJ) of rose garden; 1/8 scale; 510 x 377
	Dec 1922

	
	
	

	4113/6/
	FOLDER, 1923-1925
	

	
	
	

	
1
	Folder labelled 'Various 1923  Great House Hambledon  NF Dean, Birkenhead  Lindisfarne*  Durford End Petersfield JP Gabbalt†, Sullingstead approach to Oak, 35 Hamilton Terrace (W Foster)‡, Fishers Gate Countess De La Warr, 17 Rauchstrasse, Berlin  Sullingstead Steps to Oak'

[Items italicised are deleted on the label]

[*Gertrude Jekyll designed the garden at Lindisfarne Castle for Mr E Hudson in 1911.  Hudson employed Lutyens as architect.

†Durfold Edge, Petersfield, for Unsworth and Goulder, 1923

‡ In 1923 Gertrude Jekyll had designed the garden at no 38 Hamilton Terrace for Sir L Weaver.  Mr WM Foster commissioned Jekyll to design his garden in 1923.]
	1923


	4113/6/2
	[72 Prenton Road], Birkenhead [Cheshire], for Mr NF Dean: plan (GJ) of details of one of four beds and rose bower; 1/4 scale; 377 x 150
	nd [1923]

	
	
	

	
3
	Small suburban garden 'Homes and gardens': plan (GJ); 1/8 scale; 443 x 224
	Feb 1925

	
	
	

	
4
	Sullingstead, later High Hascombe, Hascombe, Surrey [for Sir Charles Cook, architect Lutyens]: plan (GJ) of grass space centering oak; 1/8 scale; 377 x 197

[Francis Jekyll dates this as 1924, while Jane Brown lists it as being undertaken by Jekyll and Lutyens in 1896 for CA Cook.]
	Sep 1923

	
	
	

	4113/7/
	FOLDER, c.1901-1925
	

	
	
	

	
1
	Folder labelled 'Various 1924 & 1925   Hall's Cottage, Frensham.  North Munstead,  The Woodlands, Saltburn,  Hillside, Penarth, Glam. Place of Tilliefoure Aberdeenshire,  Miss Mary Stewart, Glasgow.  Sullingstead, Sunnybays,  Appletree Farm,  Little Munton (Sarel)  Rectory  Fishers Hill  Great House Hambledon Wildernesse Sevenoaks, Little Beverley, Canterbury'

[Items italicised are deleted on the label]
	1924-1925

	
	
	

	
2
	Wildernesse Sevenoaks, Kent [for Mrs L M Faulkner]: plan supplied by owner; 328 x 205 
	nd [1925]

	
	
	

	
3
	Fisher's Hill, Hook Heath, Woking, Surrey [for the Rt. Hon. Gerald Balfour]: plan of garden; 204 x 165. Affixed to -/7/4.

[This house was designed by Lutyens for his sister in law, Betty, who was married to Gerald Balfour, MP.]
	nd [c.1901]

	
	
	

	
4
	Fisher's Hill, Schoolroom Garden, Hook Heath, Woking, Surrey [for the Rt. Hon. Gerald Balfour]: plan (GJ); 1/4 scale; 377 x 210.  Affixed to -/7/3
	nd [c.1901]

	
	
	

	
5
	Rectory Garden: colour plan (GJ); 377 x 235
	Nov 1924

	
	
	

	
6
	Letter from William Faulkner of Wood Cottage, Beaconsfield, Bucks, to Gertrude Jekyll, thanking her for her last letters
	28 Apr 1925


	4113/7/7
	Letter from William Faulkner of Wood Cottage, Beaconsfield, Bucks, to Gertrude Jekyll expressing gratitude that she will plan his garden.  2pp
	22 Apr 1925

	
	
	

	
8
	'Fortress' [Fisher's] Gate, Withyham, Sussex: tracing plan (GJ) of garden for Countess De La Warr; 1/8 scale; 377 x 156

[Gilbert George Reginald Sackville, 8th Earl De La Warr, married secondly Hilda, daughter of Colonel C Lennox Tredcroft of Glen Ancrun, Guildford.  Seat, Buckhurst Park, near Withyham, Sussex.  Debrett's Knightage and Baronetage, (London, 1911).]
	18 Feb 1924

	
	
	

	
9
	Ide Hill, Sevenoaks, Kent [for National Trust]: colour plan of landscape showing Cox's Shaw; 309 x 304
	nd [c.1921]

	
	
	

	
10
	'Fortress' [Fisher's] Gate, Withyham, Sussex: plan (GJ) of garden for Countess De La Warr; 1/8 scale; 312 x 256
	nd [c.1924]

	
	
	

	
11
	Letter from William Faulkner of Wood Cottage, Beaconsfield, Bucks, to Gertrude Jekyll asking her to recommend a firm of garden designers
	19 Apr 1925

	
	
	

	
12
	Little Nunton, Sunningdale, Berks [for Mrs Acland Hood]: colour plan of flower bed by Walter Sarel, architect, 2 Caroline Street, Eaton Square, SW; scale 1 inch = 8 feet; 345 x 268
	Sep 1924

	
	
	

	
13
	Little Nunton, Sunningdale, Berks, architect, W Sarel: plan (GJ) of garden for Mrs Acland Hood, 1/8 scale; 315 x 210
	Sep 1924

	
	
	

	
14
	Little Nunton, Sunningdale, Berks [for Mrs Acland Hood]: plan for flower border by Walter Sarel, architect, 2 Caroline Street, Eaton Square, SW; scale 50 feet = 7½ inches; 746 x 352
	18 Oct 1924

	
	
	

	
15
	Little Nunton, Sunningdale, Berks [for Mrs Acland Hood]: plan (GJ) of flower border; 1/8 scale; 538 x 255
	nd [c.1924]

	
	
	


	4113/7/16
	Appletree Farm, Chorleywood Common, Hertfordshire: colour plan (GJ) of border; 1/8 scale; 537 x 188

[for the conductor, Sir Henry Wood; see also Z/404.]
	Sep 1924

	
	
	

	
17
	Sullingstead, later High Hascombe, Hascombe, Surrey: colour plan (GJ) of garden; 1/4 scale; 379 x 237.  Affixed to 4113/7/18-19
	Sep 1924

	
	
	

	
18
	Sullingstead, later High Hascombe, Hascombe, Surrey: colour dimensional sketch (GJ) of garden design; not to scale; 536 x 218.  Affixed to -/7/17 and 19
	23 Sep 1924

	
	
	

	
19
	Sullingstead, later High Hascombe, Hascombe, Surrey: dimensional pencil sketch of garden design showing dry wall arrangement;  323 x 224.  Affixed to -/7/17-18
	nd [c.1924]

	
	
	


	
20
	Place of Tilliefoure, Kemnay, Aberdeenshire, for Mrs Moncrief Paterson, ordered by Mrs Smithson, the Newk, Aboyne, Aberdeenshire: colour plan (GJ) of garden; 1/4 scale; 382 x 260
	Aug 1924

	
	
	

	
21
	Letter from J Croisdale Kirk of Hillside, Penarth, Glamorgan, to Gertrude Jekyll requesting her to design a herbaceous border for his garden.  With plan, -/7/22 below
	3 Feb 1924

	
	
	

	
22
	Hillside, Penarth, Glamorgan: plan of garden submitted by J Croisdale Kirk; scale 1/8 inch = 1 foot; 330 x 205.  With letter, -/7/21 above
	nd [c.1924]

	
	
	

	
23
	Letter from C W Littleboy of The Woodlands, Saltburn by the Sea, Yorks, to Miss Jekyll enclosing a cheque for £2 2s, 'your fee for preparing plan'
	12 Jan 1924

	
	
	

	
24
	Woodlands, Saltburn by the Sea, Yorks, for C W Littleboy Esq: colour plan (GJ) of garden; 1/8 scale; 395 x 190
	Jan 1924

	
	
	

	
25
	Letter from C W Littleboy of The Woodlands, Saltburn by the Sea, Yorks, to Miss Jekyll, c/o the editor, Country Life, requesting advice about his herbaceous border
	7 Jan 1924


	4113/7/26
	Sketch of herbaceous border at the Woodlands submitted by C W Littleboy; approximate scale 1/8 inch = 1 foot; 327 x 205
	7 Jan 1924

	
	
	

	
27
	North Munstead, Surrey [for Captain Sampson, architect Harold Falkner], south border as completed: colour plan signed [H F]; scale 1/8 inch = 1 foot; 755 x 250
	Feb 1924

	
	
	

	
28
	Hall's Cottage, Frensham for H Falkner: colour plan (GJ) of borders from entrance to cottage; 1/8 scale; 535 x 250
	nd [1924]

	
	
	

	
	
	

	4113/8/
	FOLDER, 1925
	

	
	
	

	
1
	Folder labelled 'Various 1925.  Flower Borders Country Life & Gardening for Beginners, Small Suburban Garden, Homes and Gardens, Glebe House, Aynesworth, Little Beverley,  (Miss Helen Colt)  Cottage Hydon.  Pax Holt, Redcliff, Woodlands (Littleboy)'

[Francis Jekyll's Gertrude Jekyll.  A Memoir (London, 1934) pp177, 221 and 223 lists a Jekyll garden at Hydon Ridge, Hambledon, Surrey, for Mr C E Denny, 1911, and Hydon Heath, Hambledon, where Jekyll provided advice to the National Trust on planting and cutting paths in 1915.  No references have been found to a cottage garden designed by her at Hydon Ridge in 1925.]
	1925

	
	
	

	
2
	Plan (GJ) of flower border for article in Country Life about gardens near London on stiff soils for June July & mid August; 411 x 193
	Jan 1925

	
	
	

	4113/9/
	PHOTOCOPIES OF MATERIAL DESCRIBED ABOVE, (1890-c.1925)
	

	
	
	

	
1
	Photocopies (1998) of 4113/1/1-17
	(1890-c.1925)

	
	
	

	
2
	Photocopies (1998) of 4113/2/1-5
	(c.1914-1916)

	
	
	

	
3
	Photocopies (1998) of 4133/3/1-10
	(1918-1919)

	
	
	

	
4
	Photocopies (1998) of 4113/4/1-11
	(c.1909-1922)

	
	
	

	
5
	Photocopies (1998) of 4113/5/1-13
	(1922)

	
	
	

	4113/9/6
	Photocopies (1998) of 4113/6/1-4
	(1923-1925)

	
	
	

	
7
	Photocopies (1998) of 4113/7/1-28
	(c.1901-1925)

	
	
	

	
8
	Photocopies (1998) of 4113/8/1-2
	(1925)




Julian Pooley/ Jun 1995


DF2714

revised Oct 1998/JW Dec 2003
APPENDIX 1

INDEX TO GARDENS DESIGNED BY GERTRUDE JEKYLL LISTED IN THIS COLLECTION

KEY
(G)
= References also found in the Jekyll notebooks held at Godalming Museum

(RP)
= References also found in the Reef Point Gardens Collection

Albany Park Road, No.28, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey  4113/4/1, 6-7 

Appletree Farm House, Chorleywood Common, Hertfordshire  4113/1/8; 









4113/7/1, 16  (G)

Barrington Court, Ilminster, Somerset  4113/4/1-3, 11  (RP)  (G)

Bulcote Manor, Nottinghamshire  4113/5/1  (G)

Chamberlaynes, Bere Regis, Dorset  4113/4/10  (G)

Chesterton Old Hall, Bridgenorth, Shropshire  4113/3/1-2, 8  (G)

Chesterton Road, No.80, Cambridge  4113/2/4-5

Court Lodge, Knockholt, Kent  4113/5/1, 8-11

Durfold Edge, Petersfield, Hampshire  4113/6/1  (RP)  (G)

Fisher's Hill, Hook Heath, Woking, Surrey  4113/7/1, 3-4  (RP)

Fishers Gate, Withyham, Sussex  4113/6/1;  4113/7/8, 10  (G)

Glebe House, The, Cornwood, Devon  4113/1/16;  4113/8/1

Golders Green Crematorium, London  4113/2/2-3

Great House, Hambledon, Surrey  4113/1/2;  4113/3/1, 4, 9;  4113/4/1, 8;  




                4113/5/12-13;  4113/6/1;  4113/7/1  (RP)  (G)

Hall's Cottage, Frensham, Surrey  4113/7/1, 28  (G)

Hamilton Terrace, No.35, London 4113/6/1  (G)

Hatch, Kingsley Green, Sussex  4113/1/7

Hillside, Penarth, Glamorgan, Wales  4113/7/1, 21-22

Humbold Strasse, No. 47, Berlin  4113/4/1, 4

Hydon Ridge.  Cottage  4113/8/1

Ide Hill, Sevenoaks, Kent  4113/5/1;  4113/7/9

Leigh Manor, Cuckfield, Sussex  4113/3/1, 5-7  (RP)  (G)

Leys Castle,  4113/4/11  (RP)  (G)

Lindisfarne Castle, Holy Island  4113/6/1  (RP)  (G)

Little Beverley, Canterbury, Kent  4113/1/10, 13-15;  4113/7/1;  4113/8/1

Little Munton, Sunningdale, Berkshire  4113/7/1, 12-15  (G)

Mavins End, Farnham, Surrey  4113/5/2

Munstead, Godalming, Surrey  4113/1/3-4  (G)

Normanswood, Tilford, Farnham, Surrey  4113/3/1, 10

North Munstead, Godalming, Surrey  4113/7/1, 27  (RP)  (G)

Oaklands, Wilmslow Park, Wilmslow, Cheshire  4113/4/5

Palace Cottage, Beaulieu, Hampshire  4113/4/1

Pax Holt  4113/1/12;  4113/8/1

Place of Tilliefoure, Aberdeenshire  4113/7/1, 20  (G)

Prenton Road, No.172, Birkenhead, Cheshire,  4113/6/1-2

Rauchstrasse, No.17, Berlin, Germany  4113/6/1  (G)

Redcliff, Tyningham, Prestonkirk, Lothian  4113/1/11;  4113/8/1

Ridgeway, Tittlerow, Maidenhead, Berkshire  4113/5/7

Sandling, Hythe, Kent  4113/1/9  (G)

Sullingstead, later, High Hascombe, Hascombe, Surrey  4113/6/1  4113/6/4;  







4113/7/1, 17-19  (G)

Sunnybays,  4113/7/1

Wildernesse, Sevenoaks, Kent  4113/7/1-2

Wood Cottage, Beaconsfield, Buckinghamshire  4113/7/7, 11

Woodlands, Saltburn by the Sea, Yorkshire  4113/1/17;  4113/7/1, 23-26; 






        4113/8/1 (G)

APPENDIX 2

INDEX TO DRAWINGS BY GERTRUDE JEKYLL IN THIS COLLECTION

Part One.  Surrey Gardens
Farnham,  Mavins End  4113/5/5

Frensham,  Hall's Cottage  4113/7/28

Hambledon,  Great House  4113/1/2; 4113/3/4, 9; 4113/4/8; 4113/5/12, 13

Hascombe,  Sullingstead later High Hascombe  4113/6/4, 17, 18

Kingston upon Thames,  28 Albany Park Road  4113/4/6, 7

Munstead  4113/1/3

Woking,  Fisher's Hill, Hook Heath  4113/7/4

Part Two.  Gardens Elswhere

Berlin, Germany,  47 Humbold Strasse  4113/4/4

Birkenhead, Cheshire,  72 Prenton Road  4113/6/2
Cambridge,  80 Chertson Road  4113/2/4, 5

Canterbury, Kent,  Little Beverley  4113/1/13, 14, 15

Chorleywood Common, Hertfordshire,  Appletree Farm  4113/7/16

Cornwood, Devon,  The Glebe House  4113/1/16

Cuckfield, Sussex,  Leigh Manor  4113/1/5, 6, 7

Hythe, Kent,  Sandling  4113/1/9

Ilminster, Somerset,  Barrington Court  4113/4/2, 3, 11

Kemnay, Aberdeenshire,  Place of Tilliefoure  4113/7/20
Kingsley Green, Sussex,  Hatch  4113/1/7

Knockholt, Kent,  Court Lodge  4113/5/8, 10

Maidenhead, Berkshire  Ridgeway  4113/5/7

Pax Holt  4113/1/12

Saltburn by the Sea, Yorkshire,  Woodlands  4113/1/17;  4113/7/24

Sunningdale, Berkshire,  Little Munton  4113/7/13, 15
Tyninghame, Prestonkirk, Lothian  Redcliffe  4113/1/11

Wilmslow Park, Cheshire,  Oaklands  4113/4/5

Wythiam, Sussex,  Fisher's Gate  4113/7/8, 10

Unidentified  4113/3/3

Rectory Garden  4113/7/5

Country Life  4113/5/6;  4113/8/2

Gardens for Small Country Houses  4113/1/5, 6

Homes and Gardens  4113/6/3

Part Three:  Statistics

Total Surrey drawings:



15

Total drawings of gardens elsewhere:


37

Total drawings by Jekyll in this collection:

52

Total drawings by Jekyll in colour:


16

APPENDIX THREE

INDEX TO PERSONS NAMED IN THIS COLLECTION

Amos and Dawton, surveyors, Canterbury c.1925, 4113/1/10

Antill, Mr R - 28 Albany park Road, Kingston, c.1921, 4113/4/6-7

Aynesworth, Allan, The Glebe House, Cornwood, Devon, 1925, 4113/1/16, 4113/5/4, 4113/8/1

Baily, Col CL, 4113/5/1

Balfour, Mr R A L, - Redcliffe, Tyninghame, Prestonkirk, c.1925, 4113/1/11

Balfour, Mr R A L?, - Fisher’s Hill, Hook Heath, Woking, 1901, 4113/7/3

Balfour, Rt Hon Gerald - Fisher’s Hill, Hook Heath, Woking, 1901, 4113//7/4

Baring, Hon Mrs. - Lambay Castle, c.1909, 4113/4/6

Bernard, Mrs - Rose Garden, 1913, 4113/1/1

Chance, Sir W - Leigh Manor, Cuckfield, 1918, 4113/3/5-7

Colt, Miss Helen, 4113/8/1

Cook, Sir Charles - Sullingstead later High Hascombe, 1923, 4113/6/4, 4113/7/17-19

Croisdale Kirk, Mr J - Hillside, Penarth, 1924, 4113/7/21-22

Dean, NF, - Birkenhead, 17 Prenton Road, 1923, 4113/6/1-2

De La Warr, Countess, - Fisher’s Gate, Withyam, Sussex, 4113/6/1, 8, 10

Edmonds, Mr - Chamberlaynes, Bere Regis, nd, 4113/4/10

Evans, Mrs 4113/4/1

Falkner, Harold 
- Hall’s Cottage, Frensham, 4117/7/28




- Mavins End, Farnham, 4113/5/2-5




- North Munstead, 4113/7/27

Faulkner, Mrs LM - Wildernesse, Sevenoaks, Kent, 1925, 4113/7/2

Faulkner, William - Wood Cottage, Beaconsfield, Bucks, 1924, 4113/7/6-7, 11 [commissioning for Wilderness, not Wood Cottage]

Foster, W, 4113/6/1

Gilau, L - Ridgeway, Tittlerow, Maidenhead, 1922, 4113/5/7

Harvey, Mr - Flower border, 1913, 4113/1/1

Helen, Miss - see Pax Holt, 1925, 4113/1/12

Littleboy, Mr C W - The Woodlands, Saltburn by the Sea, 1924, 4113/7/23-26, 4113/8/1

Littleboy, Mrs - Woodlands, Saltburn by the Sea, 1926, 4113/1/17

Lutyens, Sir Edwin, Philipson Mausoleum, 1914, 4113/2/3

Lyle, Colonel and Mrs - Barrington Court, Somerset, 1921, 4113/4/2-3, 11

Martyn, George W, - Pax Holt, 1925, 4113/1/12

Murray, Mrs - Sandling, Hythe, Kent, 4113/1/9

National Trust - Ide Hill, Sevenoaks, Kent, 1921, 4113/7/9

Negus, Mrs - Gardens for Small Country Houses, 4113/1/6

Paterson, Mrs Montcrief - Place of Tilliefour, Kemnay, 1924, 4113/7/20

Philipson, Mr R H, Mausoleum, Golders Green, 1914, 4113/2/2

Readhead, Mrs - Great House Hambledon, c.1922, 4113/1/2, 4113/3/4, 9, 4113/4/8, 4113/5/12-13

Rice, Rev C M, 80 Chesterton Road, Cambridge, 1915-1916, 4113/2/1, 4-5

Row, Miss - Little Beverley, Canterbury, 1925, 4113/1/13 see also Taylor

Russell, Miss - Normanswood, Tilford, 1919, 4113/3/10

Sampson, Captain - North Munstead, by H Falkner, 1924, 4113/7/27

Sarel, Walter, architect, - Little Munton, Sunningdale, Berkshire, 4113/7/12-15

Searle, Norman D, architect, 1925, 4113/1/12

Shearburn, Mr H - Munstead, c.1890, 4113/1/1, 3, 4

Smithers, Mrs Langley, - Court Lodge, Knockholt, Kent, 1922, 4113/5/1, 8-11

Smithson, Mrs - Place of Tilliefour (see Paterson) 1924, 4113/7/20

Stewart, Mrs Mary, 4113/7/1

Taylor, Miss - Little Beverley, Canterbury, c.1925, 4113/1/10, 14

Thompson, Mrs Emily M - Chesterton Old hall, Bridgenorth, Shropshire, 1919, 4113/3/1, 2, 4113/3/7

Unsworth and Goulder - Durfold Edge, Petersfield, 4113/6/1

Waterlow, Mrs - Hatch, Kingsley Green, 1913, 4113/1/1, 7

Wood, Mrs Acland - Little Munton, Sunningdale, Berkshire, 1924, 4113/7/12-15

Wood, H O - Oaklands, Wilmslow Park, 1921, 4113/4/5

Wood, Sir Henry, Appletree Farm, Chorleywood Common, Hertfordshire, 1924, 4113/1/8, 4113/7/1, 16

